

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR and EUGENE SCALIA, *in his official
capacity as Secretary of Labor,*

Defendants.

Case No. 20 Civ. 3020 (JPO)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2663/2768
jennifer.jude@usdoj.gov
stephen.cha-kim@usdoj.gov

STEPHEN CHA-KIM
JENNIFER JUDE
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. New York Has Not Met Its Burden to Establish Standing | 1 |
| A. <i>Mellon</i> Bars New York’s <i>Parens Patriae</i> Claim | 1 |
| B. New York Has Not Suffered Any Non-Speculative Direct Injury..... | 4 |
| 1. The Record Does Not Demonstrate Injury-in-Fact..... | 4 |
| 2. New York Has Not Shown Causation and Redressability..... | 6 |
| II. The Challenged Provisions of the Rule Do Not Violate the APA | 7 |
| A. The Work Availability Requirement Should Be Upheld | 8 |
| B. The Rule’s Definition of “Health Care Provider” Should Be Upheld | 10 |
| C. The Rule’s Intermittent Leave Provisions Should Be Upheld | 13 |
| D. The Rule’s Employee Documentation Requirements Should Be Upheld | 14 |
| Conclusion | 15 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 5 |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 1 |
| <i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) | 11, 12 |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 653 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 4 |
| <i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 2 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1109 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... | 3 |

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
204 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 4

Cuomo v. Baldrige,
674 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 4

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 7

Dist. of Columbia v. USDA,
2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020)..... 5, 6

Environmental Defense Fund v. Duke Energy,
549 U.S. 561 (2007) 11, 12

Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,
324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... 1

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 1, 2

Huntington Hosp. v. Thompson,
319 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Iowa v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 7

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 5

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 2

Massachusetts v. HHS.,
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) 5, 6

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 1, 4

Michigan v. EPA,
581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 1

Nevada v. Burford,
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 2

New York v. DHS,
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5

New York v. DOJ,
343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 4

New York v. DOL,
363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) 1, 5, 6, 7

New York v. Mnuchin,
408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5, 6, 7

New York v. Schweiker,
557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 2

New York v. Sebelius,
2009 WL 1834599 (N.D.N.Y. June 22, 2009)..... 3

New York v. United States,
65 F. Supp. 856 (N.D.N.Y. 1946) 2

New York v. USDA,
No. 19-cv-2956 (ALC), 2020 WL 1904009 (S.D.N.Y. April 16, 2020)..... 3, 5

NRDC v. EPA,
542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 2

NRDC v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 8

NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
397 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8

Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 2, 7

Pennsylvania v. President,
930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 5

Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 5

S & R Co. of Kingston v. Latona Trucking, Inc.,
159 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4

United States v. Garcia,
413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

Utah Div. of Consumer Protection v. Stevens,
398 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Utah 2019)..... 3

Vidal v. Duke,
295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 3

Vullo v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
378 F. Supp. 3d 271 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 2

Woods v. START Treatment & Recovery Centers, Inc.,
864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 9

Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 2

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2611(6)(B)..... 10, 12

29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)..... 10, 14

29 U.S.C. § 2612(b)(1) 14

Rules and Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 826.90(a)..... 15

26 C.F.R. § 826.100(a)..... 15

26 C.F.R. § 826.100(a)(3)..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 825.102 13, 14

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.200(h) | 10, 14 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 826.30(c)..... | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 826.50(a)..... | 13 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 2,180 | 10 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 19,326 | 13, 15 |

Defendants respectfully submit this reply memorandum of law in further support of their motion to dismiss and cross-motion for summary judgment.¹

I. New York Has Not Met Its Burden to Establish Standing

A. *Mellon* Bars New York's *Parens Patriae* Claim

The Supreme Court has explained in no uncertain terms that, absent a specific Congressional grant of a cause of action, “[a] State does not have standing as *parens patriae* to bring an action against the Federal Government.” *Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*, 458 U.S. 592, 610 n.16 (1982) (citing *Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447, 485–486 (1923)). *Mellon* and its progeny remain binding precedent, and New York therefore lacks standing to raise its claims. *See Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt*, 923 F.3d 173, 182 (D.C. Cir. 2019). New York's arguments to the contrary lack merit.

First, New York suggests that *Mellon* does not apply to its claims because, rather than challenge the terms of a statute, it is “seeking to *invoke* the protections of federal law.” Plaintiff's Opposition/Reply Brief (“Pl. Br.”) [Dkt. No. 27] at 4–5. New York cites no authority in support of this proposition, because no such authority exists. The Supreme Court has reiterated that “the United States not the State represents . . . citizens as *parens patriae* in their relations to the federal government” as a whole, *Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.*, 324 U.S. 439, 446 (1945), making no distinction between claims in which states seek to invalidate a federal law and those in which they seek to “enforce their [residents'] rights” under the law, *Snapp*, 458 U.S. at 610 n.16. Indeed, courts have routinely applied the *Mellon* bar to claims that, like New York's here, seek to invoke the provisions, rather than challenge the validity, of a statutory scheme. *See, e.g., New York v. DOL*, 363 F. Supp. 3d 109, 124 (D.D.C. 2019) (“*New York*”); *Michigan v. EPA*, 581

¹ All defined terms have the same meanings set forth in Defendants' Opening Brief (“Def. Br.”) [Dkt. No. 25].

F.3d 524, 529 (7th Cir. 2009); *Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan*, 969 F.2d 877, 883 (10th Cir. 1992); *Nevada v. Burford*, 918 F.2d 854, 858 (9th Cir. 1990); *Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe*, 533 F.2d 668, 676–79 (D.C. Cir. 1976).²

New York next contends that, in *Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) (“*Massachusetts*”), the Supreme Court “rejected” or otherwise “revisited” the *Mellon* bar. Pl. Br. at 4, 5. It did not. Although the Supreme Court noted the quasi-sovereign interests implicated by global warming and a state’s rights to vindicate them in some contexts, *see Massachusetts*, 549 U.S. at 520 n.17 (citing *parens patriae* cases against states and private entities), standing in that greenhouse-gas regulation case turned solely on the fact that Massachusetts had “alleged a particularized injury in its capacity as a landowner,” *id.* at 522 (discussing quantifiable damage to state-owned coastal property).³ As the D.C. Circuit has since repeatedly explained, “[b]ecause Massachusetts sued to remedy *its own injury* rather than that of its citizens, *Massachusetts v. EPA* is not a *parens patriae* case.” *Manitoba*, 923 F.3d at 182 (emphasis added) (citing *Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 563 F.3d 466, 476–78 (D.C. Cir. 2009)); *see also Massachusetts*, 549 U.S. at 520 n.17 (a state may “assert its rights,” not “protect her citizens[’] . . . under federal law”).⁴ And, contrary to New York’s suggestion that *Manitoba* is an outlier in the post-*Massachusetts* landscape, recent district and “circuit courts that have
